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S1£AT_E OF NEW J"EHSEY'. 
DEPARTJ.vIENT OF ALCOHOL'IC BEVEH'.AGE, CONTHOL , _ 
_ 1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J~ 

BULLETIN 674 JULY 2;3, 1945_0 

1. ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGBS - vVAHTIME SCARCITY_ - HATIONING SY.STEM OF 
MANUFACTUilERS AND WHOLESALERS' - DEPARTMENT NOT IN A PO~n·1:r-0N ·ro.: 
ASSIST NEW RETAIL LICENSE'1GS IN OBTAINING ALCOHOLIC. B~VERAGES • 

/ 

. . 
July 12, 1945 

Mr. 'w. F. Talmadge 
Stanho·pe, N. J Q 

Dear Mr .. Talmadge: 

There_ is, nothing in th~:; State Alcohol-ic Beverage Law or Regu­
lations requiring th_at ,a whole.saler must $Gll t.o any particular 
retailer. 

Your letter states that you· permitted your plenary retail con­
sumption licensG in Byr-am Township to lapse ih June of 194~'5 111.rhen you 
went into defense work; and that you obtained a new license on 
May 16, 194f,, since vvhtch time :vou have b2en told that you haven't 
purchased any liquor -or b13er in thu lo.st 60 days and therofore have 
no quota. · 

. You will understand t"hat th('.; shortag.2 of· o.lcoholic bevr2rages 
has af'fQ·cted the wholeso.lers·, who ari:~ themselve-s cut to a percentage_ 
of the alcoholic beverag\:-~!3 they forrn.(0rly · r;::ceived f~o_m t:qe rnanufac...;. 
turcrs. Thus wholesalers, generally, have not been in a position ·tq-· 
ta.Ko on new custom.er s; and their informal rationing progrmr~ un~ler 
vv0-ich tJ:1ey .supply to their regular custom1::~rs a pcrc(:·mtage- of -.the past 
purchases has been necessary and~ on the whole, fairo 

In· Releases dated J:Jiay 19, 1944; and i\ila~l ·22 .9 194-5, I recow11ended 
to all of-our municipal license issuing D.uthorlties.tho.t they refr3.in 
from issuing any further newlieenses .. 

·The 1944 R6l~ase ·stated: 

_ "Undoubtedly, mlmicipa1 issuj_ng authorities are awa:re 
of the fact that the entire liquor industry has been 
seriously affected by the war. There is a scarcity bf 
distilL~d spirits in this count1·y. \Vhile New Jersey has 
_occupi(~d a favored position, it is apparent that under the 
informal rationing progre~rn. novlT in effect there wJll be 
very· little,, distill eel spirits available-_ fpr new licensees. 
Acc.ordingly, _it is recommended that for the duration of · 
thE: vmr issuing _authorities should not issue any further 
new licenses o · Nor should issu:Lng authorities e:~tte1npt to 
fill vacancies created by'tha lnp~~-of old lic~nses. The 
D"~IJ~r+·--1e•r.:1t ,na("' · G.~UI";n' g· ti1,·-, p"s·t fr.::.~~- yci~rs a.,e-vo+ 0 r1 

' 0 - ""Uh-. \:;; c.;. lll-1 . i:J' -I. ,L-. •.!. .._. l..~1. c;~V vC• 9 V'--'U CL ,::. "-

stantial amom1t of tim~- to two tatks, first, secrtring for 
New Jersey its, fair sklre of ci,valle.ble alcoholic ·bQverages, 
_o.nd, - secondly, an equitable dist:r·ibutio~1 of tho same wlthin 
tho· state. It is irapcirtant to note that.the Departmcrtt will 
not be in a Dosi tion ·to ·assist new .licensees in ob_taiping 

· o.lcoholic bevcrn;;;;es o" / 
My' 1945 Release sto..ted_~ 

nA year ago, I recomr-1ended "to· municj_pal -issuii1g 
authorities that they rsi'rain fro1:1 issuing any additional 
r2t2.il licenses or o.tternpting to fill vacanc1es in existing 
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quotas for the duro. ti on of the W3.r. Aside .fro:ti i::-1y con­
viction that New. Jersey suffers fr01~1 an over-abundo.nce 
of retail liquor licenses, I made the rec01:ilJendatj_on 
because of the scarcity of di~tillcd spirits in the · 
country and the difficulties .experienced by :.:.:xi sting 

.lj_censees in their efforts to obtain sufficient supplies 
to permit then to continue in business •. Distilled 
spirits ·continue to be scarc8. Accordini;ly, for the 
ree.sons expressed a yea.r ago, I desire to repeat ray 
recomµendation tho.t l:.11L."1.1cipal issuing authorities refrain 
frou issuing additional retail licenses or filling vacan­
cies in existing quot.J..s.n 

Al though you were in business prior to July of 19Ll3, you 

/ ' 

appear to be a new licensee in teros bf the present rationing prograB. 
Fra:n.kly., there seeus ·under .'.J..11 the circlKistances nothing the. t this 
Departnent can do to assist you, -in obtaj .. n,ing alcoholic beverages g If 
you desire an opportunity to C:iscuss the filatter further, you nay 
telephone ny secretary, who will nrrangc <D.n appoint1~ent for that 
purpose. 

Very truly yours, 
, ALFHED E. ·DRISCOLL· 

Coi:.::.nissioner. 

2. LICENSEES - POWEE OF ATTORNEY - APPLICA'1ION FOH LICENSE OR RENEWAL 
BY PERSON IN A..Bl1!iED FORCES ~JUST BE SIGNED AND SWOHN TO EITHER BY . 

. APPLICANT OR :eY ilIS ATTORNEY.-IN-FACT HOLDING. POVV1I;H OF ATTORNEY 
FIRS 1I APPHOVED BY' 1THE co;:JE!lISSIONEH - LICENSEE NOT OTHTBRh'ISE 
REQUIRED TO EXECUTE POWE:t.i. OF ATTOEN.EY TO HAVE AGENT OPEHATE BUSINESS. 
DURING HIS ABSENCE. 

RETAIL .LICENSE - EEHEIN OF THE cm.!L'/iISSIONER 'S GENEHAL RECOT.1MENDATION 
THAT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES HEFRAnj FEm:I rssun~G FURTHEH LIC~SNSES. 

· LIMITATION OF LICENSES - Ji!IANY NEW JEHSEY tHJNICIPALI'TIES HAVE 
LiiUTED THE NUMBEH OF RETAIL LICENSES TE..L'j.T MAY BE .. ISSUED AND OUT­
STANDING i\T THE SAME TIME - NO NEW LICENSE hll1.Y BE ISS1JED WHERE 
QUOTA IS FILLED. 

Mrs. Josephine Governali 
n f • 1- i\i J liar i e d, J:\J o • 

Dec:..r Mrs. Governali: :; 

July 12, 1945 

A servicehmn \Vho signs· and swears to an alcoholic :beverage 
license application ir1 per,son is not required. to execute . .a power. of 
attorney in order to have his agent operate the business until he 
returns fr01i.1 serv~Lce. But if' a sei-·vicec.anr s application for a license, 
or for a license renewal (July 1st of each year), is not sigrwd and 
svmrn to by the applicant himself J it fo:w be signed and svvorn to in 
his behalf only by his attorney-in-fact holding a pow13r of attorney 
first subwitted to and ;:.:i.pproved by the E3tate courjissioncr. 

There is no set form which the power of attorney uust follow 
but .. CJ. povrc.r. of attorney, to rece.i ve. r.:i:y approval, dust. contain the 
provisions .. ind:i.cated -in Re De Mnr.tini, Bulletj_n 527 ~ Itm:::. 8. 

I Emst advis0 you, in your son's interest, tho.t w2 hav8 far too 
nany liquor licenses in New Jersey; and. tho.t I have recor:.1r.1ended to 
all of our nunicipal issuing o.uthori ties that they rc~frain froLl issµ­
ing a:ri,y; further new licenS8S o 
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Many of ·our municipalities have. adopted ordinances limiti:;ig 
the number of licenses. In Garfield, for example, the plenary. retail 
distribution (paclrng e stor'e) license quota is seven and the quota is 
filled. This means· that the only way a ·person may secure· such a 
license in Garfield is by obtaining a transfer of an ·exi.sting license. 

·FAIH TRADE 

Very truly yours, 
ALFTIED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner .. 

NOTICE OF SUPPLE~v1ENTAL PUBLICATION. · 

July 12, 1945 

In order to afford manufacturers ~nd wholesalers an opportunity 
to list new i terns or changes in old items, it is mv· decision that a 
suppleme~tal publication of minimum resale pricesJ., pursuant to Fair 
Trade Regulations No. 30, shall become effective on August l, 1945. 

Listings- must be filed. at thQ offices of this Department not 
.later than Thursday, Ju~y 19; 1945. 

It has been noteJ that in som~ instances list~rs in the.com­
plete January 1945 publication fo.iled to subml t price listings· ·of· 
all of their items for publication and that in the ·supplement<:il 
pampr1lets of February and May 1945 vii thdrawals of many items. were . · 
2ffected. Wh~le it is true tJ:w.t wi,thdrnwals· of ·some brands of runis, 

·brandies, wines and cordials were filed with my perr;1ission so that-·. 
ret.s.1lers might have an opportunity to reduce their invont9ries of 
slmv-raoving i terns, the rea.sons for those withdrawals no longer exist. 

·Wholesalers and· manufacturers are cautioned that iterJ1s previously 
0E1itted in the complete publtcation of January 1945 or brands which 
vrnre withdrawn in the supplemental pau.phlets of February and IJay 1945 
shoulcl be subrai tted for publication in the supplenental price . . 
iJai:1phlet effective August 1, 1945. I vvish to er:1phasize. that further 
w.i thdrawals of any items from Fair ·Trade publications vvil1 ·not be 
countenanced unless listers desiring to Hake such with9.rawals can 
establj_sh to ny satisfaction that the items affected no longer remain 
in the inventory of any retailer and will not be available in New 
Jersey in the future. · 

Notification of the proportionate share of the aggregate 
expense,involved will be nad~ to participating conpanies as soon 2s: 

the· pamphlet price list is published anc~ r;12iled to all retail 
licensees. 

,: 

I \ 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
Cor.missioner. 
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4. ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOH - PHEVIOUS HECORD -
· LICJ?NSE SUSPENDED FOR A PEHIOD OF 20 DAj~S. 

In i~e Mat~er of Discipli~a~y· 
Proceed~ngs against. 

AHCHIE LEVY 
T/a AHCHIE:'S ·TAVEHN 
498 North Avenue 
Union, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

Holder of Plenary Reta.il Consump- ) 
tion License C-15 for th3 fiscal 
years 1944-45 nnd 1945-46~ issued ) 
by the Tovmshi·p ·committee .. of the 
Township of Union. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDEH 

Archie Levy, Defendant-licensee;> Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMJ\HSSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee plea.ded guilty to a charge allegi.ng th.at h'~ 
possessed a bottlG of vvhiskey which was not genuine. ns labeled, in 
violation of R. s·. 33:1-500 

During an inspection of the defendant's open stock of liquo~ on 
- May 28,. 1945, an inspector of the Federal Alcohol Tax Unit sei_zed a 

4/5 quart l::>ottl~ labeled ncanadian. Club Blended Canadian Whiskey"· 
wJ;lich appeared to be unusually dark in color. Subsequent analysis 

'by ~.Federal cherni~t disclosed that the seized bottle of liquor 
varied in color, a·cids and solids from that of an authentic sample~ 
T.he· licensee ad.mi tted that he had refilled tho bottle with anothcfr 

, brand of· Gana¢!.i'an · whiskey. · · · 

Defendant, who formerly had a tavern in the City.of Elizabeth, 
has-. a previously adjudicated record·. He wa-s found guilty by the. 
loca.l issU,ing authority of' permitting g::tmbling on his licens~d preI9-­
is·2.s.~. a_s· a result ... of .which his license was suspendeC::. for a. period .of 
three' days; effGctive JiJ.nuary 29, 1940. The licensee was. al~o con-. 
victed by the local issuing authority for selling alcoholic beverages 
during.prohibited. hours and his license was su·spended for. a period 
of five day·s, effective September 23, 1940. Under all the cir.cum:-: 
stances, I ~hall· suspend defendant's license for. a period of twenty: 
days. · · · -

Although this proceeding was instituted during the fiscal year 
- 194L1-45, it doe~ IJ.ot abate but remains fully effective against the 

renewal. license for the 1945-46 fiscal year. State Regulations 
.. N.o. 16. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of J·u1y, 1945, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consmapt1.on License C-15, issued 
for thG 1945-L.16 fiscal yt.:ar by the Township Cornmi tte~ of the Township 
of Union to Archie Levy,· t/a Archie's Tavern, for premises 498 North 
Avenue, Union, be and tl1e same is hereby suspended for a period of 
twenty (20) days, comr1Emcing at· 3: 00 a. m. Jul;y" 18, 1945, nnd 
terminating at 3:00 a.m. August 7, 1945. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Corrunissioner. 
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5.' RECAP.ITULATION OF /iCTIVITY BY QU1~RTER~Y PERIODS FOH ·ml FISC;\L VEf1R 194l+-1J5 

To: Alfred E. Driscoll, Co~missioner 

1st Quader 2nd Qum i'er 
Jul. AuQ. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

ARRESTS.:_ 

Licensees and employees 
Bootleggers 
Person~ting an ABC officer 
Total number of persons arrested 

SEIZURES: 

stills 

21 
61 

0 
82 

l to 50 gal. daily capacity 6 
50 gollcns ~nd more duily.c~pGcity 2 
Tofal number of stills sei.zed 8 

Mash - gallons 10,105 

Motor vehicles 
Trucks 4 
Passeneer cars 5 
Total number of m6tor vehicles 

seized 9 

Beverage alcohol - gallons 280 

Brewed molt nlcoholic bevereges 
(beer, ale, etc.) - gollons 90 

Wine - gallons 51.50 

Distilled alcoholic beverages 
{wt1iskey, brandy, etc.) -
gallons 101.87 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 

Total number of premises inspected' 3,470 
Tofal number of bottles gauged 23,956 
Tot~31 number of premises where 

violations were found 169 
Total number of violations found 22lt 
T~pes of violatiohs found: -

IP icit (bootleg) 1 iquor 35 
Gambling devices 10 
Prohibited signs 2 
Unqualified employees lb 
11Fronts 11 (concec:iled ownership) 13 
!~proper beer tap markers 18 
Stock disposal permits necessary 31 
No sign denoting legal sale 

hours - off-premises 
consumption (Reg. ·38) 21 

other types of violations· 18 

CURFEW VIOLATIONS (P.EGULl'.1.TIONS 40): 

MILI TtlRY AHEA PATROL INSPECT IONS: 

STATE LICENSEES: 

Premises inspected 
License applications investigf)tbd 

COMPU\IIHS: 

Investigated, reviewed and closed 
Investigation assigned, not 

yet completed 

*Pending at end of Fiscal year 

i ,224 

60 
36 

897 

6 
53 

1 
. 40 

b 
2 
8 

3,409 

J 
1 

0~50 

45 

14.50 

3,:s74 
25,535 

l4lt 
(l 90 

16 
5 
l 

6) 
8 
l> 

21+ 

41 
26 

100 
41 

832 

5rd Quarter 41-h Quarter 
Jan. Feb. Mor. !;E_r • May June 

13 -
46 

0 
59 

2, 040 

5 

6 

95.75 

208 
305 

53 
18 

3. 
122 

7 
l~ 

27 

45 
26 

18 

151 
31~. 

.1, 060 

9 
42 

0 
51 

49 
182 

1 
. 232 

5 21 
4 11 
9 32 

I 
D 

12 

2 18 

294 539.50· 

. 230 460. 75 

288.33 li5 1,785.831/3 

3,587 
28,728 

202 
255 

3'2 
9 
3 

101' 
16 
4 

38 

36 , 16 

22 

i ,blo 

1,025 

136 
42 
9·' 

362 
l+ l~ 

'32 
120 

143 
86 

40 

'),661 

U.02 
851 

3,8ll~ 
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lst Qu.r:~rter 

Jul. Aug. Sent. 

LABOR A TORY: 

Anslyses made 
11Shake-up" cuses {alcohol, 

water and artif iciol 
ccifor ing) 

Liquor found to be not genuine 
as lobeled 

, IDEl'JT IF I CA TI ON BUREAU: 

Criminal Fingerprint 

~7 

35 

identifications made 79 
Persons fingerprinted for 

non-criminal purposes 931 
Identification contacts with 

other enf 0rcement a1~cnc i es 1,22c.· 
Motor vehicle identif i~ations 

via N. J. State Police 
Teletype 44 

DISCIFUNARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to~ 

municipal tt i es 83 
Cases. instituted cit Department 51 
Concelietion proceedings ot 

Department 2 
·Svpplementol chc;rges in cases 

already instituted at 
Department 0 

HEARINGS HELD AT DE.PAR Ti'1ENT: 

Total nu~ber of hearings held 130 
Appeals 29 
Disciplinary proceedLngs 44 
Eligibility 43 
Seizures 11 
Tax revocstions O 
Order to show cause O 
Application fer lic~nse O 
Stay pending appeal 0 
Lifting of c:Jutornatic 

suspension 
Application for solicitor•s 

permit 
Ap~lication fer ~pecial permit 

PERMITS ISSUED: 

Total number of permits 
Unqualified employees 
Solicitors 

i ssued6·,3s·r 
2,~40 
1,797 

Social affairs 
Home manufacture of wine 
Disposol of alccholic 

bevera2es 
Miscellaneous permits 

1)81 
220 

372 
nr 
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2nd Quader 

oct . Nov • Dec • 

372 

43. 

23 

40 

116 
18 
5·:: 

~-

28 
• 11 

0 
0 

5,585 
411 
1£:9 
495 

1,587 

\ 

3rd Q•.Jeirter ~th ouar lt::r 

Jan. F tb. NJr • Apr • May June 

39 

48 

58 

484 

671 

48 

55 
56 

0 

113 
12 
59 
23 
11 
5 

0 

0 
0 

1, 908 
112~ 
1{)2 
546 

73 

387 
518 

l~40 

38 

47 

582 

752 

28' 

56 
"70 

0 

0 

152 
20 
63 
28 
13 
0 
0 
7 
1 

0 

0 
0 

2, 097 ' 
407' 
152 
571 

5 

450 
512 

Respectfully submitted, 
Erwin B. Hock 

Deputy Conunissioner. 

1,605 

142 

230 

2,471 

3,195 

160 

5 

491 
79 

218 
122 

46 
5 
l 

13 
l 

4 

1 
1 

.13,9"17 
3,680 
2,240 
l, 995 
1,885 

1,649 
2,5:50 
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6 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALE OF ATJCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES DURING· 
PHOHIBITED I.muns (SUNDAY)' IN VIOIJATION 0:8' IVIUNICIPA:L REGULATION 
AND. RUJ.JE 1 OF STATE R.EGULATIONS NO. ~)8 - PREVIOUS RECOHD - LICENS.E 
SUSPENDED FOR A PEEIOD OF 40 DAY.So . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

JOHN DZIEl\1IAN 
163 Spring $treet 
Paterson, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· ) 
tion License C-275 for the fiscal 
years 1944-45 and 1945-46, ~ssued ) 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage ') 
Control of .the City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AlJD 011JJEI1 

John Dziemian, Defend2~nt-licensee, Pro se. 
Eclward :F'o Ambrose.? Esq • .? appca.ring for Department of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY 'I1IIB CQiifU\USSIONEH: 

Th~ defend.ant pleade~ .ll.2J1 vult to charges alleging that, 
during prohiqited hours on Sunday:; June l?, 1945, he sold alcoholic 
beverages in original c6nto.in'3rs for consurnption off the licensed 
premises, thereby violating the locnl curfew ordino.nce and·Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No •. 38. 

Although the defendantts premises were closed on the Sunday 
mo'rning in question, the defendant responded to an ABC agent's knock 
on the rear door of the taverno The defendant then sold the agent a 
bottle of beer and also sold to a 'colored person, who had arrj_ved -
during the agent's conversation vvi th· the· defendant, a bottle of 
whiskey. 

In October 1935:; the defendnntts license was suspended for 
three days for possession of illicit liquor a In March 1938 he 
suffered· a suspension of three weeks for selling durin·g prohibi tod 
hours on Sunclay., In the latter instance, access to the premises was 
also gained through the; rear door~ · 

-··Iri addition to the fact that the instant charges represent the 
third time that the defendant'has been cited in disciplinary proce_c<J.­
ings, it should be noted that the second -and third occasions comprise 
sioilnr offenseso Wer~ it not for the fact that more than seven 
years have elnps8d since the secol).d suspension, I would have seri­
ously consic::.ered fixing the penalty herein at a ninimum of sixty 
days. All pertinent factors considered, hovvever, I shall impose a 
forty-day suspensiono ·· 

Accordingly, it is:> on this 13th day o:f · July, ~ 1945, 

- ORDERED, that Plenary R eto.il Consuii1ption License C-275, is sued 
for the 1945-46 fiscal year by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the Ci t~r of Paterson to John ·Dzier:iianJ for premises · ·. 
163 Spring Street, Paterson, be and the saE1e is hereby .suspended_ for·-. 
a period of forty ('i0) days, comraencing at 3:00 a.m. July 18, 1945:.. · 
and terminating at 3:00 a.r~1. August 27, 1945. · · · 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
Cmm:iissioner o 
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- 7 • DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - ILLEGAL PURCHASE. OF STOLEN ALCOHOT.JIC 
BEVERAGES BY RETAIL ·.LICENSEE FHOM NON-LICENSEES, IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 15.0F STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 20 ~ LJCENSE SUSPENDED FOR A 
PEHIOD OF 60 DAYS. 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
· Proceedings against 

JJ1COB GREEN ) 
516. Mulberr~r Street 
Newark, No J., ) 

. \ 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
, tion License C-342 for th0 fiscal 

years .. 194L1-45 and 1945--46, issued ) 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) · 
Newark. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Jacob Green, Defendant-licenser;, Pro se~ .. . 
Harry Castelballl?.l, Esq._, appearing for the! Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE C01vITvUSSIONER: 

. Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he pur-
chased alcoholic beverages--frorn an unauthorized sourceJ i.n violation 
of Rule 15 of ·state Regula tioi1s No. 20. 

Thirty-five cases of whiskey were stolen from a railroad 
freight car and sold by the thieves to .the defendant., The sale was 
effected at.about 10:00 p.m. on Februo.ry 12, 1945 for less than half 
?f the wholesale price~ 

The defendant disclaims any actual knowledge that the liquor 
was stolen. The circumstances attending the transactionJ however, 
were such that any reasonably prudent person could not help but 
suspect that the sellers had not o~tained possession of the merchan-
dise -by lawful means. · 

The.defendant'~ .record as a licensoe evor since Reneal is 
otherwise unblemished.· The licensG will be suspended for· a period 
of sixty days. Cf. Re Mylar, Bulletin 535, Item B; Re Gilmartin, 
Bulletin 616, Item 13; Re Slohada 2 Bulletin 631, Item 5; Re Stout? 
Bulletin 6~7, It~m 7o · 

· , The outcome of the. pending · crimine.l ·proceedings agaiµst the 
def<?ndant on a charge~ of· rsceivin·g stolon goods will cletormine the 
c9urse:of further appropriate proceedings against the defendant's 
licGns·e. Cf o _Re Vesey,. Bulletln 60B, Item l; He Tutvlor? Bulletin 652, 
I tern 2. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi_s 13th do.y of July, 194:5, 

. _OTIDEHEI,), that Plenary Heta:j.l Consumption L_icense C-342, issued. 
by the'Muriicip~l Boa~d of Alcoholic Bev.Jrage Coµtr<?l of the·City_of 
Newark, for the ·.19.45-46. fiscal year, to Jacob Green, for pr_em:l.sGs 
516 Mulberry Street··, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for. 
a period of sixty. (60) d'3.ys_, commencing at 2: 00 a~ n. July 16; · 1945; · · 
and terminating· at 2: 00 a .. n1. · S_cyitembcr 14j 1945. · ·· , 

·' 

ALFHED E. DTIISCOLL 
Com1i1ls sioner .. 
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8. ,RETAIL.LICENSES OVERABUNDANCE OF SUCH LICENSES Il\J NEW JERSEY 
HEREIN OF COMMISSIONEH 1 S HECOMlVIENDATION THAT NO FtI'rtTHB;R NEW 
LIGENSEfr BE ISSUED. 

LDHTATION .OF LICENSES - FACT THAT QUOT.A IS NOT. FILLED DOES NOT 
REQUIRE A MUNICIPALITY. TO GRANT AN APPIJICATION FOR A NEW LICENSEo 

PETITIONS - WEIGHr TO BE ACCOHDED PETITIONS FOH OR AGAINST. ISSUANCE. 
OF RETAIL LICENSE IS WITHIN DISCRETION OF MUNICIPAL ISSUING . 
AUTHORITY o 

lVIr. Loster Riley 
Califon, R.F.Do, N. J~ 

Dear Mr. ~~i~ey: 

July 13, 1945 

On May 19, 1944,.and again.on May 22, 1945, I recommended to 
all of our municipal issuing a_uthoritics that they refrain from issu­
ing any further new licenses. or fj_lling ·vacancies in e:.;dsting quotas. 
My stated reasons. f.or that recommendation were (1) my c6nvj_ction, 
amply borne out by expE~riehcE~; that we have generally far. too many 
liquor lice:µses in New· .Jer.:;oy; o,nd (~~) the fact ·that, ·due to the , . 
scarcity of dfstilled spirits and the informal rationing program now 
in ·effect :1 there vdll be.:! V(H'Y little, if any~ distilled spirits 
available for. ~ li'c~ensees ~· 

It is to be understood., however.9 that my statements regarding. 
the issuance of new J.icenses weru general recommendations and not 
ordei"s. 

Under our Alcoholic Beyerage Law the power to grant or d~ny a 
retail license ap~lication·rests in~he first instance with the 
municipal· issuing ·authority.; a.nd a municipality vs action .granting or 
denying an application is subject to appeal to the State Commissioner.· 
I may not comment upon the meri tE: of a particular pending or cont~m-

' plated application since the matter may co~e before me on ~ppeal. · 

·· · According.- to ·my records.?· Vvashington Township (Morris County) 
has limited· th.:.:: nw:nber of plenary retail conswnntion ( tav(::rn) licenses 
to three, nr+d two· such licensJe::? are now outstanding in the Tovvnship. 
But the.fact that the. quota: is not filled does not mean the Township 

· Comrn1·ttee must .grant· an application for a third licG'ns·e. ·Even wher.:Y 
there is· an openirig ·1n·the fixed quot~, the 'determination to grant· or 
deny a license application rests in the first instanc~0 in the sound 
di·scrGtion of the municipal issuing authority;.· Furthermore~ the. 
wei.ght to be accorded to-petitions for or. against the granting of a 
retail license is· within tho Township Cornmi ttee' s di.~~>'cretion .. 

A copy of this letter is' being forwarded to the Washington 
Township Clerk. 

Very truly youI·s, 
ALFRED Ee DRISCOLL 

CoDmissioner. 
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9. "RESTAURANT" - HEREIN REPI,Y TO INQUIHY AS TO WHETHER OR .NOT A 
PARTICULAH LICENSED ESTABLISHMENT CONSTITUTES A "HESTAURANT" 
WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE TERM AS DEFINED IN J.f'JJ.. MUNICIPAL ALCOHOLIC 

.BEVERAGE ORDINANCE. 

Mr. Fred Muller· · . 
West Oran~g·e, i~~ J. · 

Dear-Mr .. MuTler: 

Jtily 13' 194:5 . 

i have y~ur letter of' tTuly 9th stating that you (as the .· 
holder of· a plenary r-:::tail consw:nption license in West Orange) 
desire, if jt is possible, to be permitted to open yo~r·restaurant · 
Slindays at 11: 00 a.mii · · 

. . . The W.est Orange alco~10J.i.c b8veragc ordhmnce defines restaurant 
_-to ·mean "ari es,tabli.shment r~:;_g_i!.larly _'r1~1d,_J?.rill_inally used. :.for the 
purposE; ·of providi:qg , iJeals. to the public, h.a ving . m1 adeql;J.a tc kitchen 
and dining room eqtiipped for the- preparing and.coo~ing and- serving 
of f·oods,. in VJhich no other. b1~Siness except ~~lS is. incidental to such 
estnblishJnerit is conducted •. · ... 0 tl(Underlin:Lng ours)., The ordinance 
provides that all premises 11censcd for the retail sale of alcoholic 
beverages .exe§.J?_t restaUJ.'~nte. shall b(; clo$ed _on- Sundays .between the 
hours of 3:00 a.r~. and 1:00 p.,m. 

W4eth0r or.not you may open your restaurant at 11~00 a.mo 9n 
Sundays fo;r purposes of serv:l.ng food depends upun·whether or not 
your establisb.t'TI.ent cons ti. tut(~s a trrcstnurant" as defined in the · 
Town's ordinanc(:~. Since that i.s a questi.on·: to be q.nswered · _ir1 the 
first ins.tance· qy tbe munic:Lpal authoritie:3, ·.I suggest that your 
proper course is to refer the matter to the.West Orange Board of 
Cqimn:L s s ioner s • 

Enclosed. for your information.; o.ri .. : copies.· of Asbury Park 
1.;hcensed Beverage Associat1on v_. Asbury P.~r}S and S;Lrgany? · Bulletins 
B28, ·Item 3, ~nd.644, Item 9, which·! am also calling to the atten­
tiori of _the· WE!St Or~n8e Board of Commissioners. Those Asbu1~y Park 
.atl·pcal ·cases involved the definition .of "resta.-urantn contp.ined in · 
thG Alcoholic ·:sever age Law (nevis.dcl St;:;.tute.s 33.:.1-1 t) ;· but th$ 
Board shoulq nevertheless flnd them .helpful toward malting its deter- . 
mina t:Lon.:in th~ immediatt;:; situation . since. the statu.tory definition ' 
of "rest.aurantn. i~3 almost :identical with the· ·deftniti,Jn set forth 
in· the West Orange ordinarice. 

Very truly yours, 
ALFHED E." DRISCOLL 

.. -Conm1is sioner o: 
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iO. RETAIL LICENSEES HEREIN. OF YOUTH ORGANIZATIONS - YOUTH CENTERS" IN' · · 
TAVEHNS DISAPPROVED. . 

Ota ~ane Babcock 
R~verdale, N. J. 

Dear Miss Babcock: 

. .. July. 18, 1945 

I have just finished reading your letter of July 15th asking' 
that I send you a permit so that your "Youth· Organization" mny start 
a "Youth Center" on the premises of a tavern in the Borough of River­
dal,e. Generally speaklng, I am hee.rtily in favor of properly managed 
and appropriately locat(~d youth centers. 

__ In requesting the permit, you explain that the tavern ownGr 
hasn't been-·paying the tax for dancing; tha~ yoU' "don't think he will .. 
have to pay this bGcau_se of it being a Youth Organization" and that· , 
"if he has ·to pay' it would be impossible for us to have it." , Then · .· 

· you state, "it will be impossible for us to not open this coming 
Thursday as we haitf; spread the news a11· around Riv.erdale ·by r~iaking 
posters, putting it in the newspaper, and telling s.everal people. n I 
am not unmindful of your predicament. The appeal for help hftS a .. 
familiaP ring. . I have heard the;· same type of appeal fr01J!. . tl:ie 
Drisco:J.l youth center in my own home on many occasions. · 

.· Neithe1~ .. my personal interest in these youth centers.·nor· the -
Departr.Jent' s traditional concern for the welfare of our yo-µ.,'11g.E?·r. ci ti­
zens, however, authorizes me to issue the requested. permit.· · .. Tl1e ·wide · 
powers granted me by the Legislature (frequently constr.ued ·b.Y .the­
public as being all inclusive) do not include the. supervi~:L.on. qf 
"youth organizations." ·r have troubles enough as it is! 

' . 
It is,, however, my sad duty to inform you that· I r.i-i1st ·disapprove 

of a "Youth Centern in_a tavern. Certainly there must be~a more. 
appropriate and suitable p+ace in Riverdale.. And while it may -seem 
hard. to .put of'f the first party on ThUJ."'sday, I urge strongly that you 
and the- otl;ler tnembers be ·patient a hit longer and· concentrate on 
fin<;ling , some ·non-tavern plp.ce where you· may get togetlwr and. have . ·· 
good fun. · 

, Incidentally, the tax for dancing is riot. administered by this 
DepartrJ..ent. It is a Federal tax and inquiries· concerning that ·tax 
should be sent to the Collector of Internal Revenue, Federal Post · _, 
·orr~ce Building, Newark, N. J. 

I •ri:1 sorry, but Y'.outh Centers and taverns just don ft mix • 

. With the best of good luck to the boys and gir·ls · of Ri ve~dale : 
in t~e{r search for a youth center, I as 

Very truly yours, 
ALF'RED E •. DRISCOLL 

Comr.1issioner. 

/' 
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.11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplin~ry ) 
Proceedings against 

1vIICHAEIJ SWIDEHSKI 
T/a MIKE'S BAR 
1713 Grier A~enue 
Linden, N. J .. , 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consun1p­
tl· rt\ License C-61, issuod by the ) 
M.-3·ri.ici pal Board of Alcoholic 
B2vorage Control of the City of ) 
Li.nQ.en ~ 

- - - -· - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
, AND ORDER 

I/lichael Swid.erski, Defendant-licensee :i Pro s(:~. 
Ed1imrd F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Dopartmcn.t of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY _THE COMIVlISS'IONER: 

Defendant-licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that, 
on May 18, 1945_, he possessed aLj]5 quart bottle labeled "Canadian 
Club Blended Canadian Whisk1-~y", vrhich bottle contained an alcohol:ic 
beverage not genuine as labclbd, in violation of R. So 33:1-50 •. 

The departmental file discloses that an agent of the Federal 
Alcohol Tax Unit tested fifteen open bottles of liquor and seized 
one bottle when a preliminary· test of th0 whiskey j.ndic£.:i.. ted that it 
was off color. Subsequent analysis of the contents of the bottle 
in question by a Federal chemist revealed variations in color, acids 
.and solids when cor;:ipared with an crnalysis of a genuine sample. 

· .Defcncb:nt adrni tted .ref'il.ling tl-.i.e bottle in question with another 
brand of liquoro 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Vvhile- only one 
bottle is inv6lvedQ th~ violation was the result of a deliberate act. 
rn· ·yiew of this fact, I shall suspend his license for a period of 
ton days. Re Henick & Plener 2 Bulletin 649, Itew 12. 

\ 

.·.Accordi.ngly, it is, on this 19t? do.y of July, 1945, 

ORPERED, that Plenary fa:; tail Conswnption .License C-61J issued 
by the Municipal Board 0f Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Linden to Micha~l Swiderski, t/a Mike's Bar, for· premises 1713 Grier 
Avenue_, Linden, be· and the· same .i_s hereby suspended for a period of 

- ten. (10) days, comraGncing at 2:00 a.m. July 30, 1945, and terrninat::~1g 
~t 2:00 1 a.m. Aug~st 9, 1945. 

/ 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissi.oner. 
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12. DiiSCIPLINAHY. PROCEEDINGS - SAI.JE OF ALCOHOtIC BEVERAGES DURING 
~ROHIBITED HOURS (SUNDAY), IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE -
·HINDERING .INVES~:'IGATION, IN VIOLATION OF H. S •. 33:1-35 - SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES 13y· CLUB LICENSEE TO NON-MElVIB.ERS, IN VIOLAT!Ol\J 

· OF RULE 8 OF S11ATE HEGULATIONS NO. 7 - PHEVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE 
REVOKED. 

In the Matter- of Disciplinary ·. 
Proceedings against · 

LASKOWSKI-WOJTKOWIAK POST #'74, 
AMEEICAN LEGION 

1261 Kaighn Avenue 
Camden, N. J., 

Holder of Club License CB--28 for. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
the 1944-45 fiscal year and CB~l9 
for the 1945-46 fiscal year, issued ) 
by the Mlh~icipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the .City of ) 
Camden. 
- - - - - - - ,_ - ~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-11censee, by Adam Extorowicz; Commander. 
Anthony Meyer, ·Jr u, Esq., appc~aring for Department ·of Atcoholic . 

Beverage Corrtrolo 

BY TF& COMMISSIONER: 
.. 

The defendant ·pleaded non vult to charges alleging that it 
(1) sold o.lcoholic beveragosduring-prohibited hours on Sunday, 
(2) hinderc-;d an investigation of. its Jicensed premises made by ABC 
o.gentsJ and (3) sold alcoholic hevurages not for immediate conswnp-
tion on its licensed premisesu · · 

When this llcensee committed its fj_rst violation inyolving. 
sales during prohibited hours on Sunda.y and also sales to non-me~nb.ers, 
for which its license was suspended, upon its guilty plea_, for a net 
period of fif~een clays, I pointedly romarked: 

"Club licensees obtain thc:ir licenses for a fee consl.der­
ably less than that charg1:0d plenary retail consumption 
licensees.. It follow:3, ·therefore, that club licensees 
must confine the Jr activities within the limitations . 
imposed in their licenses .... e ....... It is apparent that 
.the defendant-licensee sold during prohibited hours in 
viola ti on. of a Cl ty orciinailce .9 and aL:>o sold to non-:­
member sin violation· of Rule Q of State Regulation~ 
N6~ 7 ........ oThe·outstanding record of service-by t~e 
defendant-licensee makes the violations in qucjstion all 
the more regrettable. The future security of our country 
is no less dependent upon ·a considered observance of the 
law at home than l.1pon the suppression of international 
lawlessness." 

See Bulletin 532, Item 3, decided October 6, J-94:2. 

/ 
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The;; defendant's second· viola ti oh,- in·· which j_ t pl.~2aded .gu:i). ty 
to the same offenses alleged. in chQ.rges .{1)· and (2) · her\:·dn·, ·'.. 
occasioned- the following statement and W[irning: 

liAmerican Legion Posts holding club liccnsE.:s today 
should be especially cnreft1l. They ~:µould, in fact, 
set an example. One cannot preach patriotism 
ef,fectiV(Jly wlthout completely rEJspecting the' layv ••.• · 
.A11y future .violations of D.11J'" 11'.:iwl may well result in 

, a revocation of the license." · " 

See Bulle,tin 649, Item 9, decided January 26, 194:5, suspending the 
License for fifty-five days. In that case it appeared·toot the 
defendant was flu.grantly violating tb.e Sunday curfew regulntion. 
In addition, its failure to facilitate the investigation of its 
activities by ABC agents, as.required.by law, contributed to the 
stern p~isbment therein imposed. 

Less tban five months lat8r, on June 17, 1945, anc:i, incide.I?-t-. 
ally, less than three months subsequent to the termination of its 
seconc~_ suspensipn, the def endo.nt is again npprehended in unlawful 
Sunday sales, employing tactics reminiscent of erstw:riile speakeasies, 
and wil.fully and deliberatr3ly ancl by use of force.; throvdng ev.ery ; · 
obstacle in.the path of th~') investigo.tion bGing conducted by the ABC 
agents. Among other things, "it ·posted trlookouts" ·at several doors, 

·refused to permit the agents admittance to the premises after they· 
had identified. thcmsel ves, a.ttenpted forcibly to restro.in the agent's 
fror..1 gaining access to several rooms on the licensed p;remises:, an:J. 
~ttenpted to destroy ev:Ldence. . ·: ·· · ·_- · : 

Had this licensee studiously planned the ·quj_.ckest and suf.est _ 
method of relieving its elf of its licensed. pri vilc.ges, .. ·-rt coulcT 
. hardly. r.:.D .. ve adopted any more proC.igious benns than those· which it 

· enployed on tr.:.e occnsion in question. Eva·1 if the defendant was 
unablo to assimilate ri:1y- cautionar~r re:marks in connection with :i~s .. ~ .·· 
first suspension, it Em_et SlU'eli ho..ve understood the specific._._ 
warning given so recently in .. the seconc..1 proceedings o That ·w9.rning. 
r.mst now .resolve itself into a dir.ect:Lon that its license be revoked 
out_right. 

" . 

Accordingly_, it· is, on this 19th clay of July, 1945, 

OHDEJi.E.D,. that Club License CB-19, issued· for the fiscal yc~nr 
1945-46 by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of tr1e 
City of Camden to Laskowski-Wojtkowink Post #74, A@erican Legion, for 

· prenises 1261 Kaighn Avenue, Camden, b0 and the sane is hereby 
revokGd, effective iumediately. 

/· 

l1LFTIED Eo DHISCOLL 
Coinr.ii s s ioner .• 
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13·. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS · -, SALE OF ALCOHOLIG BEVERAGES TO A MJNOH, 
IN VIOLATION OF H. S. 33: 1-77 AND RULE 1 'OF STATE l~EGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - AGGRAV.'.\TING CIRCUMSTANCES - PREVIOUS RECORD ·->LICENSE,, 
SUSPENDE:J FOH A PERIOD ·oF l±o DAYS;; .. LESS 5 FOR 'PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinart 
Proceedings against 

C.AIWLINE DUDA 
169 Jewell Street 
Gaifield, N. J.,· 

I ) 

) 

.. ) 

Holde+ of Plenary Retail Consw11p­
tion License C-44 for the fiscal 
years 194L1-45 and 1945-.S~G, issued , 
by the City CoUn.cil of the City ) 
of Gttrfield. 

- - - - - - - - ~) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND "OHDER 

Hj_chard J. Baker, Attorney for Def(.mdant-liccnsee o 

Edward Fu Ambrose, Esq.,_ appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Bevc~ra.gp 'Cont~ol. 

BY THE COMl.USSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee pleaded D.9lJ: yult to charges that, on various 
dates during March, April ancl lVfay 1945, ·c:~leoholic. beverages were sold 
to and permitted to. be consumed by a minor on th<.:: licensed prerriis2s, _ 
in violation of R. S. 33:1-77.and Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulations No. 20., 

Acting upon police complaints, agents of the Department of Alco­
holic. Beverage Control obtained a signed statement·from a minor, age 
sixt0en years, to the effect that during the months previously'men­
tJoncc: he had purchased beer from the husband of the licensee and 
conswned the same upon the licensed premises • 

. The 'minor accompanied the agonts to th;:-_j. licensee's tavern and 
thero identified the husbD:nd of _the licensee as the person who had 
served him beer. This charge was t1.dmitted by the husband_ of the 
licensee who also stated that he .J.rJ1ew the boy· was a minor but tvmade · 

, a:n exc'eptionn .by "taking a chance on beor only. n He also adni tte-d 
that he had, seen his wife, the licensee, serve the~ boy on onE: occa-
sion. · 

L.icensees, ignoring th2 now tro.di tional warning.J to wit, "vvhen 
- in doubt, don't serven, must expect to be punished. A licei1see or 

bartender so callous or foolish that he ntalrns a chance" and serves 
be or to a person known to, be/ a ndnor may not look to the comr:1issi'oner 
for synpathyo Any further vi·olat:ions by thi~~ licensee may resul"I:! in 
the outright revocation of her license, thus. depriving her five sons, 
now in the service, of their opportunity to take over the business 
upon their dischnrge o _ 

On March 10, 1941 the licensee had her license (issued in her 
name and Michael ]tiller) suspended by the local authorities for tl11~ee 
days for sale during prohi'bited hours. · 

In' view of all these ci~ .. cunstances, I shall suspend the license 
for forty-five days,· less five dnys for the ,plea, leaving a net 
susp~nsion.of forty. days. 
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Al though this proceeding was instl tuted during the fiscal yE.:ar 
1944:-45 1 it does, not ab[t te ·but remains fully effective c:igainst the , · 
r2newal license for the 1945-~6 fiscal year. 1State Regulations N~. 16. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day .of July, ·19L15, 

ORDERED, that Plenary-Retail Consrunption License C-44, for 
the 1945-46 fisca1' year, issued by the City Cotmcil of the: City of 

, Garfield to Caroline Duda, for premises 169 Jewell Street~ GarfielG. 1 

be anc~ the same is hereby suspend(jd for o. periocl of .forty (40) days, 
ccmnnencing at 4: 00 a.m. July 30, 1945, Dnd terminating at 5: 00 a.rn. 
September 8,'. 1945. 

·1 

i. 

"\ 

., I 


